in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively (see note 2A for the financial impact).

Pomelo trees

In previous years, the pomelo trees under non-current assets were carried at cost less
amortisation over their estimated useful life. In accordance with HKAS 41 “Agriculture”, they
should be measured on initial recognition and at each balance sheet date at its fair value less
estimated point-of-sale costs. This adoption of new accounting policy has been applied
retrospectively (see note 2A for the financial impact).

2A. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The effect of the changes in the accounting policies described in note 2 on the results for the
current and prior years are as follows:

2003 2004 2005
HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000

Decrease in negative goodwill released to income – – 6,355
(Increase) decrease in fair value of pomelo trees

(credited) debited to the income statement 324 (334) (2,753)

The cumulative effect of the application of the new HKFRSs to the Everight Group’s equity on
1st January, 2003 is summarised below:

As at As at 1st
1st January, January,

2003 2003
(originally stated) Adjustments (restated)

HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000

Impact of HKAS 41:
Accumulated losses (5,017) (2,969) (7,986)
Translation reserve – 242 242

(5,017) (2,727) (7,744)

The cumulative effect of the application of the new HKFRSs on 31st December, 2003 are
summarised below:

As at As at 31st
31st December, December,

2003 2003
(originally stated) Adjustments (restated)

HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000

Impact of HKAS 17:
Property, plant and equipment 271,529 (102,367) 169,162
Prepaid lease payments – 102,367 102,367

Impact of HKAS 41:
Pomelo trees 7,434 (3,038) 4,396

Total effects on assets 278,963 (3,038) 275,925

Accumulated (losses) profits (4,988) (3,293) (8,281)
Translation reserve (364) 255 (109)

(5,352) (3,038) (8,390)

APPENDIX IV FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON
EVERIGHT GROUP

– 133 –

The cumulative effect of the application of the new HKFRSs on 31st December, 2004 and 1st
January, 2005 are summarised below:

As at As at 1st
31st December, 2004 As at 31st December, 2004 January, 2005

(originally stated) Adjustments (restated) Adjustments (restated)
HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000 HKD’000

Impact of HKAS 17:
Property, plant and equipment 303,430 (101,225) 202,205 – 202,205
Prepaid lease payments – 101,225 101,225 – 101,225

Impact of HKAS 41:
Pomelo trees 7,960 (2,684) 5,276 – 5,276

Impact of HKFRS 3:
Derecognition of negative goodwill (50,126) – (50,126) 50,126 –

Total effects on assets 261,264 (2,684) 258,580 50,126 308,706

Accumulated (losses) profits (4,984) (2,963) (7,947) 31,596 23,649
Minority interests 92,393 – 92,393 18,530 110,923
Translation reserve (100) 279 179 – 179

Total effects on equity 87,309 (2,684) 84,625 50,126 134,751

The Everight Group has not early applied the following new standards and interpretations that
have been issued but are not yet effective. The directors of Everight anticipate that the application of
these standards or interpretations will have no material impact on the financial statements of the Everight
Group.

HKAS 1 (Amendment) Capital disclosures1

HKAS 19 (Amendment) Actuarial gains and losses, group plans and disclosures2

HKAS 21 (Amendment) The effects of changes in foreign exchange rates-net
investment in a foreign operation2

HKAS 39 (Amendment) Cash flow hedge accounting of forecast intragroup

[…]

HKFRSs”).

For the purpose of preparing the unaudited pro forma combined income
statement and cash flow statement of the Group as enlarged by the Everight
Acquisition for the year ended 31st March, 2005, the financial information of the
Group have been restated where appropriate using the new HKFRSs. The restatement
adjustments are summarised in note 3 below.

The unaudited pro forma financial information is prepared to provide
information on the Group as enlarged by the Everight Acquisition as a result of
completion of the Everight Acquisition. As it is prepared for illustrative purposes
only, it does not purport to represent what the results or financial position of the
Group as enlarged by the Everight Acquisition are on the completion of the Everight
Acquisition.

APPENDIX IV FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON
EVERIGHT GROUP

– 167 –

B. Unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet of the Group after completion
of the Everight Acquisition

Everight The
The Group Group Group

as at 30th as at 31st Pro forma Pro forma after
September, December, adjustment adjustment Everight

2005 2005 Combined (Note 1) (Note 2) Completion
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Properties, plant and equipment 62,666 201,871 264,537 264,537
Prepaid lease payments 1,350 99,091 100,441 100,441
Intangible assets 3,043 – 3,043 3,043
Goodwill 10,885 – 10,885 53,772 64,657
Loan receivables 125 125 125
Deferred tax assets – 1,520 1,520 1,520

77,944 302,607 380,551 53,772 – 434,323

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 73,377 4,273 77,650 77,650
Loan receivables 49,814 18 49,832 49,832
Debtors, deposits and

prepayments 429,610 18,607 448,217 448,217
Prepaid lease payments 30 2,331 2,361 2,361
Properties held for sale 58,547 – 58,547 58,547
Investments held for trading 53,052 – 53,052 53,052
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 26,840 – 26,840 26,840
Amount due from related parties – 172 172 172
Amount due from a director of Everight – 67 67 67
Amount due from minority

shareholders of subsidiaries – 2 2 15,614 15,616
Amount due from a shareholder of Everight – 33 33 33
Tax recoverable – 257 257 257
Pledged bank deposits 3,000 – 3,000 3,000
Bank balances and cash 669,511 12,112 681,623 (80,000 ) (7,500 ) 594,123

1,363,781 37,872 1,401,653 (64,386 ) (7,500 ) 1,329,767

APPENDIX IV FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON
EVERIGHT GROUP

– 168 –

Everight The
The Group Group Group

as at 30th as at 31st Pro forma Pro forma after
September, December, adjustment adjustment Everight

2005 2005 Combined (Note 1) (Note 2) Completion
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Creditors and accrued charges 77,145 39,021 116,166 (26 ) 116,140
Amounts due to related companies 15,837 15,837 15,837
Amount due to director of Everight 3,709 3,709 3,709
Amount due to minority

shareholders of subsidiaries 4,429 4,429 4,429
Amount due to a shareholder of Everight 18 18 18
Obligation under a finance lease

due within one year 33 – 33 33
Unsecured loan from a minority

shareholder of a subsidiary – 3,364 3,364 3,364
Unsecured loans from related

companies – 6,538 6,538 6,538
Bank and other borrowings

due within one year 49,053 40,423 89,476 (7,500 ) 81,976
Convertible note payables 353 – 353 353
Tax liabilities 62 12,189 12,251 12,251

126,646 125,528 252,174 – (7,526 ) 244,648

NET CURRENT ASSETS
(LIABILITIES) 1,237,135 (87,656 ) 1,149,479 (64,386 ) 26 1,085,119

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Obligations under a finance

lease due after one year 91 – 91 91
Unsecured loans from related

companies – 10,837 10,837 10,837
Bank and other borrowings

due after one year 1,875 17,303 19,178 19,178
Convertible note payables 901,333 – 901,333 49,247 950,580
Deferred tax liabilities 7,664 7,664 7,664

903,299 35,804 939,103 49,247 – 988,350

411,780 179,147 590,927 (59,861 ) 26 531,092

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 4,086 47,413 51,499 (47,413 ) 4,086
Reserves 406,770 23,201 429,971 (12,448 ) 26 417,549

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent 410,856 70,614 481,470 (59,861 ) 26 421,635

Minority interests 924 108,533 109,457 – 109,457

411,780 179,147 590,927 (59,861 ) 26 531,092

APPENDIX IV FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON
EVERIGHT GROUP

– 169 –

C. Unaudited pro forma combined income statement of the Group after
completion of the Everight Acquisition

The Group Everight
 for the year Adjustments The Group Group The

ended 31st on adoption for the year for the year Group
March, 2005  of new ended 31st ended 31st Pro forma Pro forma after
(Originally HKFRSs March, 2005 December, adjustment adjustment Everight

stated) (Note 3) (Restated) 2005 Combined (Note 2) (Note 4) Completion
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Continuing operations
Turnover 379,396 379,396 61,337 440,733 440,733
Cost of sales/services (259,478 ) (259,478 ) (16,481 ) (275,959 ) (275,959 )

Gross profit 119,918 – 119,918 44,856 164,774 164,774
Other income 2,139 2,139 2,929 5,068 5,068
Gain on disposal of

investments in securities 30 30 – 30 30
Doubtful debts provided (1,729 ) (1,729 ) – (1,729 ) (1,729 )
Distribution costs (57,942 ) (57,942 ) – (57,942 ) (57,942 )
Administrative expenses (34,215 ) 2,500 (31,715 ) (50,001 ) (81,716 ) (81,716 )
Other operating expenses (567 ) (567 ) – (567 ) (567 )
Amortisation of goodwill (1,051 ) (1,051 ) – (1,051 ) (1,051 )
Unrealised holding loss on

other investments (4,226 ) (4,226 ) – (4,226 ) (4,226 )
Loss on disposal of investment

properties (3,217 ) (3,217 ) – (3,217 ) (3,217 )
Finance costs (7,379 ) (176 ) (7,555 ) (7,800 ) (15,355 ) 26 (2,955 ) (18,284 )

Profit (loss) before taxation 11,761 2,324 14,085 (10,016 ) 4,069 26 (2,955 ) 1,140
Taxation (1,823 ) (1,823 ) (2,619 ) (4,442 ) (4,442 )

Profit (loss) for the year from
continuing operations 9,938 2,324 12,262 (12,635 ) (373 ) 26 (2,955 ) (3,302 )

Discontinued operations
Profit for the year from

discontinued operations – – – 4,129 4,129 – – 4,129

Profit (loss) for the year 9,938 2,324 12,262 (8,506 ) 3,756 26 (2,955 ) 827

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 9,938 2,324 12,262 (2,949 ) 9,313 26 (2,955 ) 6,384
Minority interests – – – (5,557 ) (5,557 ) – – (5,557 )

9,538 2,324 12,262 (8,506 ) 3,756 26 (2,955 ) 827

APPENDIX IV FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON
EVERIGHT GROUP

– 170 –

D. Unaudited pro forma combined cash flow statement of the Group after
completion of the Everight Acquisition

Everight
The Group Group for The

for the year the year Group
ended 31st ended 31st Pro forma Pro forma after

March, 2005 December, adjustment adjustment Everight
(Note 3) 2005 Combined (Note 1) (Note 2) Completion

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Cash generated from operations 98,125 27,616 125,741 125,741
Overseas taxation paid (768 ) (3,390 ) (4,158 ) (4,158 )
Interest paid (4,261 ) (6,963 ) (11,224 ) (11,224 )

Net cash from
operating activities 93,096 17,263 110,359 – – 110,359

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest received 296 67 363 363
Proceeds from disposal of

investment properties 4,983 – 4,983 4,983
Proceeds from disposal of

investment in securities 1,903 – 1,903 1,903
Proceeds from disposal of property,

plant and equipment 476 1,472 1,948 1,948
(Repayment) raise of

loan receivables (31,500 ) 90 (31,410 ) (31,410 )
Acquisition of subsidiaries

(net of cash and cash
equivalents acquired) (22,861 ) – (22,861 ) (74,228) (97,089 )

Purchase of property, plant
and equipment (3,081 ) (10,191 ) (13,272 ) (13,272 )

Increase in pledged bank deposits (3,000 ) – (3,000 ) (3,000 )
Development cost incurred (1,467 ) – (1,467 ) (1,467 )
Additions to prepaid lease payments – (124 ) (124 ) (124 )
Additions of pomelo trees – (172 ) (172 ) (172 )
Decrease in cash and cash equivalents

from disposal of subsidiaries – (22 ) (22 ) (22 )

Net cash used in investing activities (54,251 ) (8,880 ) (63,131 ) (74,228) – (137,359 )

APPENDIX IV FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON
EVERIGHT GROUP

– 171 –

Everight
The Group Group for The

for the year the year Group
ended 31st ended 31st Pro forma Pro forma after

March, 2005 December, adjustment adjustment Everight
(Note 3) 2005 Combined (Note 1) (Note 2) Completion

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from issue of

convertible notes 100,000 – 100,000 100,000
New bank and other

borrowings raised 96,225 14,308 110,533 (7,500 ) 103,033
Proceeds from issue of shares 80,489 – 80,489 80,489
Advance from related companies – 732 732 732
Repayment of bank and

other borrowings (205,596 ) (15,962 ) (221,558 ) (221,558 )
Advance from a director of Everight – 1,476 1,476 1,476
Expenses paid in connection

with issue of shares (2,623 ) – (2,623 ) (2,623 )
Repayment of obligation

under a finance lease (16 ) – (16 ) (16 )
Repayment to minority

shareholders of subsidiaries – (520 ) (520 ) (520 )
Repayment to a minority

shareholder of a subsidiary – (1,331 ) (1,331 ) (1,331 )
Repayment to Green Label – (315 ) (315 ) (315 )

Net cash generated by
financing activities 68,479 (1,612 ) 66,867 – (7,500 ) 59,367

Net increase (decrease) in cash
and cash equivalents 107,324 6,771 114,095 (74,228) (7,500 ) 32,367

Cash and cash equivalents
at beginning of the year 80,136 5,772 85,908 (5,772) 80,136

Effect of foreign exchange
rate changes 520 (431 ) 89 – 89

Cash and cash equivalents
at end of the year, represented
by bank balances and cash 187,980 12,112 200,092 (80,000) (7,500 ) 112,592

APPENDIX IV FINANCIAL INFORMATION ON
EVERIGHT GROUP

– 172 –

E. Notes:

(1) These represent the elimination of the capital and reserves of Everight upon the Everight
Acquisition for a total consideration of HK$140 million which is to be financed by internal
cash resources of approximately HK$80 million and issue of the Notes of approximately
HK$60 million, respectively. With reference to the net asset value of Everight attributable
to shareholders of Everight as at 31st December, 2005 of HK$70,614,000, representing
share capital of HK$47,413,000 and reserves of HK$23,201,000, and the vendors’ indemnity

[…]

respectively as if Orient Town has been incorporated on and the Concordia Acquisition
has been completed on 1st January, 2005.

The unaudited pro forma financial information is prepared to provide information
on Enlarged Orient Town Group as a result of completion of the Concordia Acquisition.
As it is prepared for illustrative purpose only, it does not purport to represent what the
results or financial position of Enlarged Orient Town Group are on completion of the
Concordia Acquisition.

For the purpose of preparing this pro forma financial information, the financial
information on Concordia as set out in Appendix II to this circular, which is originally
stated in Macau Patacas, is translated into Hong Kong dollars at the exchange rate of
HK$1 to MOP1.03.

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 175 –

B. Unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet of Enlarged Orient Town Group

Orient Town Concordia
Group as at as at Enlarged

 31st December, 31st December, Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma Orient
2005 2005 adjustment adjustment adjustment adjustment Town

(Note 7) (Note 8) Combined (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Available-for-sale investment 13,236 – 13,236 202,746 (215,982 ) –
Deposits paid for the acquisition

of additional interest in
an investee 610,000 – 610,000 (610,000 ) –

Goodwill – – – 2,155,378 2,155,378

623,236 – 623,236 – – (407,254 ) 1,939,396 2,155,378

CURRENT ASSETS
Other receivables 17,752 – 17,752 17,752
Amount due from a minority

shareholder of a subsidiary 68,875 – 68,875 68,875
Loan to an investee 82,036 – 82,036 (6,750 ) 1,647,254 (1,722,540 ) –
Loans to related companies – 15,303 15,303 (15,303 ) –
Bank balances and cash 2 72 74 1,248,229 6,750 (1,240,000 ) 15,053

168,665 15,375 184,040 1,248,229 (15,303 ) 407,254 (1,722,540 ) 101,680

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Other payables 2,213 241,823 244,036 (241,823 ) 2,213
Loans from related parties – 313,338 313,338 (313,338 ) –
Loans from shareholders – 1,288,519 1,288,519 650,949 (1,722,540 ) 216,928
Loan from ultimate holding company 356,024 – 356,024 162,979 519,003
Loans from minority shareholders

of a subsidiary 396,750 – 396,750 200,250 597,000
Loan from Million Orient – – – 885,000 885,000
Bank loans – 111,091 111,091 (111,091 ) –

754,987 1,954,771 2,709,758 1,248,229 (15,303 ) – (1,722,540 ) 2,220,144

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES (586,322 ) (1,939,396 ) (2,525,718 ) – – 407,254 – (2,118,464 )

36,914 (1,939,396 ) (1,902,482 ) – – – 1,939,396 36,914

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 1 97,087 97,088 (97,087 ) 1
Reserves 36,913 (2,036,483 ) (1,999,570 ) 2,036,483 36,913

36,914 (1,939,396 ) (1,902,482 ) – – – 1,939,396 36,914

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 176 –

C. Unaudited pro forma combined income statement of Enlarged Orient Town Group

Orient Town
Group Concordia

for the period for the year
ended ended Enlarged

31st December, 31st December, Pro forma Pro forma Orient
2005 2005 adjustment adjustment Town

(Note 7) (Note 8) Combined (Note 5) (Note 6) Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover – – – –
Interest income 79 227 306 306
Gain on partial disposal of

interest in a subsidiary 78,875 – 78,875 9,175 88,050
Administrative expenses (1,031 ) (17,308 ) (18,339 ) (18,339 )
Finance costs (11,010 ) (43,385 ) (54,395 ) 26,486 (27,909 )
Forfeited deposit paid

on acquisition of XLM (30,000 ) – (30,000 ) (30,000 )

Profit (loss) for the
period/year 36,913 (60,466 ) (23,553 ) 26,486 9,175 12,108

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 177 –

D. Unaudited pro forma combined cash flow statement of Enlarged Orient Town
Group

Orient Town
Group Concordia
for the for the
period year
ended ended Enlarged

31st December, 31st December, Pro forma Pro forma Pro forma Orient
2005 2005 adjustment adjustment adjustment Town

(Note 7) (Note 8) Combined (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net cash used in operating activities (18,594 ) (226 ) (18,820 ) – – – (18,820 )

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest received 79 – 79 79
Deposits paid for acquisition of

additional interest in an investee (610,000 ) – (610,000 ) 610,000 –
Acquisition of a subsidiary (93,248 ) – (93,248 ) (1,849,954 ) (1,943,202 )
Deposit paid on acquisition of XLM (30,000 ) – (30,000 ) (30,000 )
Proceeds from partial disposal of

interest in a subsidiary 10,000 – 10,000 10,000
Repayment of loan to an investee – – – 6,750 6,750

Net cash used in investing activities (723,169 ) – (723,169 ) – 6,750 (1,239,954 ) (1,956,373 )

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceed from issue of share capital 1 – 1 1
Loan from Million Orient – – – 885,000 885,000
Loan from ultimate holding

company 345,014 – 345,014 162,979 507,993
Loans from minority shareholders

of a subsidiary 396,750 – 396,750 200,250 597,000
Loan advanced from a related

company – 252 252 252

Net cash from financing activities 741,765 252 742,017 1,248,229 – – 1,990,246

Net increase in cash and
cash equivalents 2 26 28 1,248,229 6,750 (1,239,954 ) 15,053

Cash and cash equivalents
at beginning of the year – 46 46 (46 ) –

Cash and cash equivalents at end
of the year (represented by
bank balances and cash) 2 72 74 1,248,229 6,750 (1,240,000 ) 15,053

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 178 –

E. Notes

1. The adjustments represent the additional shareholder ’s loans received and
receivable by Orient Town Group from Million Orient, the Vendor and the
other two shareholders of Best Profit subsequent to 31st December, 2005 to
facilitate completion of the Concordia Acquisition with details set out below:

Receivable
before

completion
Received of the

in February Concordia
2006 Acquisition Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Million Orient – 885,000 885,000
The Vendor 105,000 57,979 162,979
Two shareholders of Best Profit 45,000 155,250 200,250

150,000 1,098,229 1,248,229

2. Pursuant to the Concordia Acquisition Agreement, the Concordia Vendors
shall  advance an additional shareholder ’s loan of approximately
HK$663,423,000 to Concordia to settle all the liabilities of Concordia, except
for certain loan and interest due to shareholders of Concordia (including the
Concordia Vendors) of approximately HK$216,928,000.

These adjustments represent the manner in which the aforesaid liabilities will
be settled with details set out below:

HK$’000 HK$’000

Balance per Concordia’s balance sheet at
31st December, 2005 (amounts being translated
from MOP into HK$):

Other payables 241,823

[…]

the Acquisition and the Concordia Acquisition have been completed on 31st December,
2005.

The unaudited pro forma combined income statement and cash flow statement of
the Enlarged Group are prepared based on the audited income statement and cash flow
statement of the Group for the year ended 31st March, 2005 and the unaudited income
statement and cash flow statement of Orient Town Group as extracted from section (1) in
this appendix, as if Orient Town has been incorporated on, and the Acquisition and
Concordia Acquisition have been completed on 1st April, 2004.

The unaudited pro forma financial information is prepared to provide information
on the Enlarged Group as a result of completion of the Acquisition and the Concordia
Acquisition. As it is prepared for illustrative purpose only, it does not purport to represent
what the results or financial position of the Enlarged Group are on completion of the
Acquisition and the Concordia Acquisition.

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 181 –

B. Unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet of the Enlarged Group

The Group
as at 30th Pro forma Pro forma The

September, adjustment adjustment Enlarged
2005 (Note 2) (Note 3) Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 62,666 62,666
Prepaid lease payments 1,350 1,350
Intangible assets 3,043 3,043
Interest in an associate – 14,766 14,766
Loan receivable from an associate – 885,000 885,000
Goodwill 10,885 10,885

77,944 14,766 885,000 977,710

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 73,377 73,377
Debtors, deposits and prepayments 429,610 (240,000) 189,610
Loan receivables 49,814 49,814
Prepaid lease payments 30 30
Properties held for sale 58,547 58,547
Investments in securities 53,052 53,052
Financial assets at fair value through

profit or loss 26,840 26,840
Pledged bank deposits 3,000 3,000
Bank balances and cash 669,511 (645,000) 24,511

1,363,781 – (885,000) 478,781

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 182 –

The Group
as at 30th Pro forma Pro forma The

September, adjustment adjustment Enlarged
2005 (Note 2) (Note 3) Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Creditors and accrued charges 77,145 77,145
Tax payable 62 62
Obligations under a finance lease due

within one year 33 33
Convertible notes payable 353 353
Bank and other borrowings due

within one year 49,053 49,053

126,646 – – 126,646

NET CURRENT ASSETS 1,237,135 – (885,000) 352,135

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Obligations under a finance lease due

after one year 91 91
Bank and other borrowings due

after one year 1,875 1,875
Convertible note payables 901,333 901,333

903,299 – – 903,299

NET ASSETS 411,780 14,766 – 426,546

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 4,086 4,086
Reserves 406,770 14,766 421,536

Equity attributable to equity holders
of the parent 410,856 14,766 – 425,622

Minority interests 924 924

411,780 14,766 – 426,546

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 183 –

C. Unaudited pro forma combined income statement of the Enlarged Group

The Group
for the year Adjustments The Group
ended 31st on adoption for the year

March, 2005 of new ended 31st Pro forma The
(Originally HKFRSs March, 2005 adjustment Enlarged

stated) (Note 1) (Restated) (Note 4) Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Turnover 379,396 379,396 379,396
Cost of sales (259,478) (259,478) (259,478)

Gross profit 119,918 – 119,918 – 119,918
Other income 2,139 2,139 2,139
Gain on disposal of investments

in securities 30 30 30
Doubtful debts provided (1,729) (1,729) (1,729)
Distribution costs (57,942) (57,942) (57,942)
Administrative expenses (34,215) 2,500 (31,715) (31,715)
Other operating expenses (567) (567) (567)
Amortisation of goodwill (1,051) (1,051) (1,051)
Unrealised holding loss on

other investments (4,226) (4,226) (4,226)
Loss on disposal of investment

properties (3,217) (3,217) (3,217)
Share of result of an associate – – 4,843 4,843
Finance costs (7,379) (176) (7,555) (7,555)

Profit before taxation 11,761 2,324 14,085 4,843 18,928
Taxation (1,823) (1,823) (1,823)

Profit for the year 9,938 2,324 12,262 4,843 17,105

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 184 –

D. Unaudited pro forma combined cash flow statement of the Enlarged Group

The Group
for the year Pro forma The
ended 31st adjustment Enlarged

March, 2005 (Note 3) Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Cash generated from operations 98,125 98,125
Overseas taxation paid (768) (768)
Interest paid (4,261) (4261)

Net cash from operating activities 93,096 – 93,096

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Interest received 296 296
Proceeds from disposal of investment properties 4,983 4,983
Proceeds from disposal of investment

in securities 1,903 1,903
Proceeds from disposal of property,

plant and equipment 476 476
Repayment of loan receivables (31,500) (31,500)
Acquisition of subsidiaries (net of cash and cash

equivalents acquired) (22,861) (22,861)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (3,081) (3,081)
Increase in pledged bank deposits (3,000) (3,000)
Development cost incurred (1,467) (1,467)
Advance to an associate – (885,000) (885,000)

Net cash used in investing activities (54,251) (885,000) (939,251)

APPENDIX V UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

– 185 –

The Group
for the year Pro forma The
ended 31st adjustment Enlarged

March, 2005 (Note 3) Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Proceeds from issue of convertible notes 100,000 100,000
New bank and other borrowings raised 96,225 96,225
Proceeds from issue of shares 80,489 80,489
Repayment of bank and other borrowings (205,596) (205,596)
Expenses paid in connection with issue of shares (2,623) (2,623)
Repayment of obligation under a finance lease (16) (16)

Net cash generated by financing activities 68,479 – 68,479

Net increase (decrease) in cash and
cash equivalents 107,324 (885,000) (777,676)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning
of the year 80,136 80,136

Effect of foreign exchange rate changes 520 520

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year,
represented by bank balances and cash 187,980 (885,000) (697,020)

(Note 5)

E. Notes:

(1) The adjustments represent (i) a decrease in administrative expenses of
approximately HK$2.5 million, representing the issue expenses incurred for
the 2005 February Note setoff against the equity component and liability
component of the 2005 February Note on a pro-rata basis; and accordingly, (ii)
an increase in interest expenses of approximately HK$176,000 on the liability
component of the 2005 February Note for the year ended 31st March, 2005 as
if the new HKFRSs were adopted. The adoption of the new HKFRSs did not
result in any pro forma adjustments on the consolidated cash flow statement